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Quarter in summary
- Rebellion issued new bond with a maturity of 3.5 years and early redeemed previous bond

- Improved margins within Infrastructure but still weak demand and sales

- Positive cash flow from operations for the sixth consecutive quarter

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

EBITA-MARGIN (R12)

NET SALES (R12)
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YEAR-END REPORT 2024

FOURTH QUARTER

Net sales amounted to MSEK 233.0 (258.9).

Adjusted EBITA was MSEK 40.4 (41.2), corresponding to a margin of
17.3% (15.9). Margin improvement attributable to Infrastructure.

EBITA amounted to MSEK 29.2 (83.3) impacted by revaluation of 
purchase price debt of MSEK -8.8 (44.4). 

EBIT for the period was MSEK -6.7 (65.7), which includes 
impairment of intangible assets of MSEK -38.5 (-37.5).

Net loss for the period was MSEK -43.1 (19.4).

Cash flow from operating activities was MSEK 25.0 (97.1).

TWELVE MONTHS

Net sales amounted to MSEK 864.8 (950.1). 

Adjusted EBITA was MSEK 119.8 (141.1), a margin of 13.8% (14.9).  

EBITA amounted to MSEK 101.9 (176.5) where the effect on revaluation 
of purchase price debt was MSEK -8.8 (+44.4).  

Net income (loss) for the period was MSEK -180.0 (19.5), including 
result from divested operations of MSEK -126.2 (-).

Cash flow from operating activities was MSEK 102.8 (155.5).

NIBD in relation to adjusted EBITDA (R12 proforma) was 4.2 times (4.2). 
Leverage for maintenance test was 3.3x (3.0), which is well within bond 
conditions of 4.5x.

During Q1, 1 company was acquired and 1 company was divested in Q3.

103 M
SE

K

14%

865 M
SE

K

THE GROUPS KEY FIGURES
FOURTH 
QUARTER

TWELVE 
MONTHS

MSEK OCT-DEC OCT-DEC JAN-DEC JAN-DEC

2024 2023 2024 2023

Net sales 233.0 258.9 864.8 950.1

Adjusted EBITDA 53.1 59.8 186.5 220.9

Adjusted EBITDA % 22.8% 23.1% 21.6% 23.2%

Adjusted EBITA 40.4 41.2 119.8 141.1

Adjusted EBITA % 17.3% 15.9% 13.8% 14.9%

EBITA 29.2 83.3 101.9 176.5

EBIT -6.7 65.7 54.8 143.6

Net income (loss) -43.1 19.4 -180.0 19.5

Cash flow from operating activities 25.0 97.1 102.8 155.5

Interest-bearing net debt (NIBD) 791.3 791.3949.8 949.8

NIBD / Adjusted EBITDA ratio (R12 proforma) 4.2x 4.2x 4.2x 4.2x

Group companies # 16 16 16 16

Capital employed 1 365.3 1 721.6 1 365.3 1 721.6

Return on capital employed % 2.4% 2.3% 6.9% 7.8%

* The definition of alternative performance measures has been revised to better reflect the development of the business. 
Definitions are given under Alternative performance measures later in the report.



Due to the uncertainties that have characterized the 
year, we have prioritized profitability, cash flow and risk 
minimisation before growth. To increase efficiency and 
reduce costs, we have implemented organizational 
changes in several group companies. At the same time, 
we have shifted focus in some of the businesses to 
reduce customer and project risks and thereby 
strengthen the underlying profitability.

In the fourth quarter, we now see the effects of the 
measures we have taken, and the Group's earnings 
developed in line with our expectations. The Group 
delivered an adjusted EBITA of MSEK 40, in line with 
the previous year, with a margin of 17%, which is higher 
than 2023 and significantly better than the first three 
quarters. In addition, we have had positive cash flow 
over the past six quarters, which confirms that our 
priorities and actions have been effective.

” We now see the effects of
the measures we have
taken, and the Group’s
earnings developed
according to our expections”
The financial result for the quarter was, as in the 
previous year, affected by several non-recurring items. 
Revaluation of purchase price debt impacted net 
income by MSEK -8 (+44), and goodwill impairment 
amounted to MSEK -39 (-38). To separate out the 
effects of non-recurring items, we have revised our 
alternative performance measures, and the new 
definitions are included in the report.

The Infrastructure segment show a strong 
improvement in profitability with an EBITA margin of 
21% in the fourth quarter. Despite a decline in sales, the 
segment’s EBITA the previous year's level. We are now 
well positioned to benefit from an expected market 
improvement in 2025.

CEO  comments

FINANCIAL TARGETS

AminOmrani
C E O A N D FOUNDER
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Some operations within Industry & Trade have been 
affected by the weak economy. The business in 
Denmark and Finland have stable development and 
delivered a second half of the year on a par with the 
previous year. On the other hand, our company in 
southern Sweden, with customers in the construction 
sector, has had a challenging year with low demand, few 
new projects and bankruptcies among customers. This 
has led to a decrease in sales and a lower net income of 
MSEK 16, with a margin of 18%. Here, we expect a 
recovery only in the second half of 2025.

In November, we refinanced our outstanding bond with 
a new, smaller, bond with a maturity of 3.5 years. The 
lower amount and interest rate mean significantly 
reduced financing costs. The cash flow generated by 
the business in the coming year will nevertheless leave 
limited scope for new acquisitions, as we also have 
deferred purchase prices and earn-outs to pay during 
the year.

The Board of Directors and management have had an 
active dialogue about the future strategy and the 
conditions required to deliver on our ambitions. Our 
financial targets assume continued growth through 
acquisitions, and we are therefore reviewing our capital 
structure to secure the necessary resources. At the 
same time, we are continuously working to strengthen 
organic growth to create a solid foundation for our 
future expansion.

In January 2025, we welcomed our latest addition, SM 
Kvalität AB, which conducts waterproofing work to the 
group. The company is a minor add-on acquisition to 
ABTOT Mark & Anläggning AB and strengthens our 
offering in the segment.

YEAR-END REPORT 2024
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Leverage, maintenance was 3.3x (3.0) as of December 2024, well below bond terms of 
4.5x. Definitions of alternative performance measures are listed under Alternative 
performance measures later in the report



Rebellion in brief

Rebellion is a home for brilliant companies
and passionate people.
An active and long-term owner with focus on profitable partnerships. Partnerships that not only 
promote value growth but also create a meaningful environment where companies can grow.

THE GROUP

NET SALES (R12)

MISSION

We are building a Group of
companies and people that are
leaders in their fields, with an equally
exceptional history and brilliant 
future.

That allows us to grow both as individuals and as a Group.

VISION

BUSINESS IDEA

Rebellion invests in companies
within infrastructure, industry
and trade – but above all, we
invest in people.

The Group is built with care, consisting of 
profitable companies that are leaders within 
their niche. We are an active owner who builds 
on the existing expertise in each company, 
creating opportunities for further 
development and expansion. That’s how we 
create value.

TOTAL 

16 Group companies

Industry

Trade

INDUSTRY 6 TRADEINFRASTRUCTURE

Flatwork

Installation 

Technical consultants

Facility services
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22% 24%

15%

12%7%

20%

865
MSEK

INFRASTRUCTURE 58% & INDUSTRY & TRADE 42%

ADJUSTED EBIT 
AMARGIN (R12)

ADJUSTED EBITA (R12)

M
SE
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2022 2023 2024
JUNI

Business overview
NET SALES AND EBITA SEGMENT (R12 PROFORMA)

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

YEAR-END REPORT 2024

41 49 53 63 88 104 128 160 163 200 196 180 161 149 146 142
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2014
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GROUP COMPANIES, VALUATION AND FINANCING

The Group’s acquisition activity
TWELVE MONTHS

Group companies
As of December, the Group consists of 16 group companies, of which 11 
within Infrastructure and 5 within Industry & Trade.

In January 2024, Åtvidabergs Sotning & Ventilationsservice AB, which 
is part of the Infrastructure segment, was acquired. The company 
carries out chimney sweeping, fire safety inspections and ventilation 
work in Linköping, Valdemarsvik and Åtvidaberg. In 2023, the company 
had reported net sales of MSEK 18.3 and an EBITA of MSEK 4.1.

During the third quarter, Svenska Schakt & Bergshantering AB, active 
in Flatwork in the Infrastructure segment, was divested. As of June, the 
business had net sales of MSEK 20.3 and an operating net income of 
MSEK -20.5 (R12). The company needed capital to support its future 
growth plans and therefore a strategic decision was taken to divest the 
business and allocate capital to other businesses. 

Valuation
Rebellion always acquires 100% of the companies that become part of 
the Group. 

The purchase price always includes an earn-out component and a 
downside protection mechanism. 

The Group's investments in group companies amount to MSEK 948.5 
(1,024.0), of which Enterprise Value (EV) amounts to MSEK 924.5  
(1,014.0) and the remainder relates to remuneration for acquired cash 
and working capital. EBITA excluding central costs amounted to MSEK 
142.3 (171.5).

One investment was made in 2024, Åtvidabergs Sotning & 
Ventilationsservice AB, totalling MSEK 20.5, of which the Enterprise 
Value (EV) amounted to MSEK 20.5. 

The divestment of Svenska Schakt & Bergshantering AB resulted in a 
reduction in investments of MSEK -129.3 and a decrease in the 
acquired EV of MSEK -110.0.
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ACQUISITIONS (DIVESTMENTS)

GROUP COMPANIES

Financing
The Group's financing consists of equity of MSE 362.6 (449.7) and 
interest-bearing liabilities of MSEK 941.4 (1,229.2). The financing of 
the acquisition activities consists of interest-bearing loans of MSEK 
604.9 (757.8) and purchase price debt of MSEK 176.7 (266.6). The 
remaining interest-bearing debt is related to leasing commitments in 
the Group companies' operations of MSEK 150.9 (196.3).

In November, Rebellion Capital AB (publ) issued a new bond of 
MSEK 600, within the framework of a total amount of MSEK 1,000, 
which replaces the previous bond of MSEK 750 in Rebellion 
Operations AB (publ). The new bond has a maturity of 3.5 years and 
a floating interest rate of 3 months STIBOR +7.75%.

The fixed part of the purchase price debt amounts to MSEK 35.0 
(44.2) and the variable part, based on expected future earnings 
development, is MSEK 141.7 (222.4). The reduction of the fixed part 
consists of payments of MSEK –22.7  (-57.3) and an increase related 
to this year's acquisitions of MSEK 9.7 (60.7). 

The performance-based purchase price debt is estimated and 
revalued regularly based on actual results and updated business 
plans. In 2024, a revaluation has been carried out, which changed the 
liability by MSEK -76.8 (-236.8), of which the effect on earnings 
amounted to MSEK -8.8 (+44.4).

The acquisition of Åtvidaberg Sotning & Ventilationsservice AB has 
resulted in a cash outflow of MSEK -9.8. As of December, the 
purchase price debt amounts to MSEK 1.5 related to this acquisition.

The divestment of Svenska Schakt & Bergshantering AB entailed an 
addition to the Group's cash flow of MSEK +11.4. 

0
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1,000
1,200
1,400

FINANCING: INTEREST BEARING LIABILITIES,  MSEK

DEC 23 MAR 24 JUN 24 SEP 24 DEC 24

Interest bearing loans

Purchase price debt

Leasing



SALES AND PROFIT

The financial development of the Group
FOURTH QUARTER

NET SALES BY 

SEGMENT
EBITA BY 
SEGMENT
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Net sales
Rebellion's net sales for the fourth quarter amounted to MSEK 
233.0 (258.9). The decrease was MSEK -25.9 of which MSEK -31.2 
was organic while acquisitions contributed MSEK +5.3. 

Both segments had lower sales, where net sales for Infrastructure 
amounted to MSEK 143.5 (161.5) and for Industry & Trade to MSEK 
89.5 (97.4), a decrease of SEK -18.1 and MSEK -7.9 respectively.

The decline in Infrastructure is from Flatwork vertical, where net 
sales decreased by MSEK -15.5. During the year, the business has 
shifted focus to smaller projects with a higher margin. 

The lower net sales for Industry & Trade are related to reduced 
demand from the construction sector in the south part of Sweden. 
The affected company has a reduction in net sales of MSEK -10.6 
for the period.

Adjusted EBITA
Adjusted EBITA for the quarter amounted to MSEK 40.4 
(41.2), corresponding to a margin of 17.3% (15.9). 

Acquisitions contributed MSEK +1.6 to adjusted EBITA, while 
organic businesses decreased by MSEK -2.3.

Adjusted EBITA for Infrastructure increased to MSEK 29.8 
(27.9), corresponding to a margin of 20.8% (17.3). Cost 
reductions and increased focus on project profitability drove 
the margin improvement. 

Industry & Trade recorded a decrease in adjusted EBITA to 
MSEK 16.1 (20.0) following lower sales. The margin was 17.9% 
(20.6). 

Costs for Central Group Functions were MSEK -5.6 (-6.7).

EBITA
Group adjustment items amounted to MSEK -11.1 (+42.2) and EBITA 
amounted to MSEK 29.2 (83.3).

Adjustment items consist of revaluation of profit-based purchase price 
debt and depreciation of excess values, which affected EBITA by MSEK 
-8.8 (+44.4) and MSEK -2.3 (-2.3), respectively.

Operating profit (EBIT)
The operating result for the period amounted to MSEK -6.7 (65.7).

The quarterly result included impairment of excess values   of MSEK -
38.5 (-37.5) and amortizations of MSEK -15.0 (-20.9). The total effect of 
excess values   of intangible assets thereby amounted to MSEK -53.5 (-
58.4).

The impairment adjustment was related to a subsidiary within 
Infrastructure. 

Financial net
Net financial items amounted to MSEK -22.8 (-22.0). Interest expenses 
were MSEK –25.8 (-26.2) and interest income were MSEK 2.9 (4.2). 

Taxes
The tax for the quarter amounted to MSEK -14.2 (-9.5). 

Net income (loss)
The result from continuing operations amounted to MSEK -43.1 (19.4). 

Infrastructure Industry & Trade



The financial development of the Group
TWELVE MONTHS
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Net sales
Net sales for the period were MSEK 864.8 (950.1), a decrease of 
MSEK -85.3. Acquired businesses contributed MSEK +35.5 to sales, 
while the organic decline was MSEK -120.8.

Net sales for the Infrastructure segment amounted to MSEK 506.9 
(569.9), corresponding to a decrease of MSEK -63.0. Additions from 
acquisitions was MSEK +18.7, while organic sales decreased by 
MSEK -81.6. The decline is found in Installation, MSEK -42.1, and 
Flatwork, MSEK -28.0. Poor market conditions in the first half of the 
year led to a change in focus regarding customers and projects.

Sales for Industry & Trade amounted to MSEK 357.9 (380.3), a 
decrease of MSEK -22.4. Acquisitions have contributed MSEK +16.8 in 
sales, while organic sales have decreased by MSEK -39.3 due to 
reduced demand from the construction sector in both Sweden and 
Finland. The market in Finland stabilized in the last six months of the 
year.

Adjusted EBITA
Adjusted EBITA for 2024 was MSEK 119.8 (141.1) with a margin of 13.8% 
(14.9). Organic net income decreased by MSEK -31.5, while profit from 
acquisitions was MSEK +10.2. 

The contribution from Infrastructure was MSEK 77.5 (88.6). The 
organic development was negative MSEK -11.1 driven by lower sales.

EBITA adjusted for Industry & Trade decreased to MSEK 64.8
(82.9). The organic deterioration of MSEK -15.9 was a direct
effect of reduced sales.

Costs for Central Group functions were MSEK -22.6 (-30.4), a decrease 
of MSEK 7.8. The decrease is mainly due to lower external costs, 
especially premises costs.

EBITA
The year’s Group adjustments amounted to MSEK -17.9 (35.4), resulting 
in an EBITA result of MSEK 101.9 (176.5). 

Revaluation of the performance-based purchase price affected the 
result by MSEK -8.8 (44.4) and depreciation of excess values   was 
MSEK -9.1 (-9.1).

Operating profit (EBIT)

Operating profit amounted to MSEK 54.8 (143.6), where impairment of 
intangible assets of MSEK –38.5 (-37.5) was included. Amortization of 
the intangible assets amounted to MSEK -1.3 (-2.1) during the year.

Financial net
The Group's net financial items amounted to MSEK -92.8 (-97.9). Interest 
expenses were MSEK -108.4 (-103.6) and interest income was MSEK 15.6 
(5.7). 

Taxes
The tax cost for the period was MSEK -15.8 (-13.4), of which MSEK -15.9 
(-28.9) relates to income tax and the remainder to deferred tax. There is 
an opportunity for Group contributions for Swedish subsidiaries.

Net income (loss)
The net income (loss) from continuing operations amounted to MSEK -
53.8 (32.3). 

The net loss for the period from discontinued operations was MSEK -
126.2 (-12.8), which is related to the divestment of Svenska Schakt och
Bergshantering AB. 

Net income (loss) for the period was MSEK -180.0 (19.5).

Infrastructure Industry & Trade
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BALANCE SHEET AND CASH FLOW

The Group’s financial position
TWELVE MONTHS
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Leverage, maintenance test

Balance sheet
The Group's total assets amounted to MSEK 1,493.9 (1,888.0) at the end of 
December. The assets consisted mainly of intangible assets, trade 
receivables, short-term interest-bearing investments and cash and cash 
equivalents. The Group's liabilities are mainly attributable to interest-
bearing loans, purchase price debt and lease liabilities.

Intangible assets
Intangible assets amounted to MSEK 883.9 (1,027.8), of which MSEK 832.5 
(960.3) is attributable to goodwill and MSEK 51.4 (67.0) to customer 
relationships. Acquisitions for the period increased intangible assets by 
MSEK 18.2, while divestments resulted in a decrease of MSEK -120.7.  

During the year, impairment of intangible assets was made by MSEK 38.5 
(37.5) and no further impairment is considered necessary.

Equity
Equity amounted to MSEK 362.3 (449.7), corresponding to an equity ratio 
of 24.2% (23.8). Revaluation of purchase price debt of MSEK 85.6 (192.3) 
has contributed to an increase in equity.   

Net interest-bearing debt
The Group's interest-bearing net debt amounted to MSEK 791.3 (949.8). 
Interest-bearing debt amounted to MSEK 941.4 (1,229.2) while cash and 
cash equivalents amounted to MSEK 150.2 (279.4). 

Interest-bearing debt consist of interest-bearing loans of MSEK 604.9 
(757.8), purchase price debt of MSEK 176.7 (266.6) and lease liabilities of 
MSEK 159.8 (204.8).

Cash and cash equivalents amounted to MSEK 107.4 (264.4) and short-
term interest-bearing investments to MSEK 42.8 (15.0). 

The decrease in purchase price debt was MSEK -89.9, where MSEK -76.8 
(-236.8) relates to the revaluation of variable purchase price debt and 
MSEK –22.7 (-87.2) to paid amount. The year's acquisitions have increased 
the debt by MSEK 9.7 (60.7). 

Cash flow from operating activities
The Group's cash flow from operating activities amounted to MSEK 
102.8 (155.5). Net income before taxes amounted to MSEK -38.0 (45.7). 
Items not included in cash flow amounted to MSEK 131.6 (101.3) and 
mainly relate to depreciation of MSEK 50.5 (38.5). 

Changes in working capital amounted to MSEK 14.4 (28.7). Working 
capital has improved since the previous year, which is primarily a result 
of the companies working actively to improve their invoicing routines.

Investing activities
Investments amounted to MSEK -33.3 (-118.2). 

Investments in tangible assets amounted to MSEK -10.2 (-15.3).

The acquisition of Åtvidabergs Sotning & Ventilationsservice AB had a 
net impact on cash flow of MSEK -9.8. The divestment of Svenska 
Schakt & Bergshantering AB resulted in a cash flow of MSEK+11.9.T

The net change in financial assets is MSEK -28.8 (-15.0) and relates to 
short-term investments.

Financing activities
Total cash flow from financing activities was  MSEK -227.1 (-157.7).

The Group's new borrowings amounted to MSEK 600.1 (-0.4) while 
repayments of MSEK -751.0 (3.3) were made. 

Repayments of lease liabilities was MSEK  -55.0 (-73.5), most of which 
was attributable to companies with rental operations. Lower 
investments have contributed to improved cash flow.

Free operational cash flow  
Free operating cash flow was MSEK 38.7 (66.0) for the quarter and 
MSEK 133.9 (160.8) for the year. Lower adjusted EBITDA while 
investments and lease payments have decreased.

66

39
18

38

-60

-30

0

30

60

90

120

FREE OPERATIONAL CASH FLOW, MSEK (QTD)

Q4 23

44

Q1 24 Q2 24 Q3 24 Q4 24
Adjusted EBITDA

Working capital

Investments

Lease

Free operational cash flow



The Infrastructure segment delivers essential services to 
key societal functions, including transports, construction, 
energy, and telecommunications. The companies offer a 
wide range of services such as design, project management, 
earthworks, installation and maintenance. The customer 
base consists mainly of larger companies and authorities. 

DEVELOPMENT FOURTH QUARTER DEVELOPMENT TWELVE MONTHS

OVERWIEW
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507

Infrastructure
SEGMENT

NET SALES MSEK (R12)

COMPANIES
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41%

26%

21%

12%

Flatwork

Installation

Technical consultants

Facility services

Acquisitions and Divestments
No acquisitions were made in the fourth quarter.

Net Sales
Net sales amounted to MSEK 143.5 (161.5), a decrease of 
MSEK -18.0. Contributions from acquisitions were MSEK 5.3, 
while the organic decrease was -23.4.The decline is related 
to Installation Services, which had a decrease in net sales of 
MSEK –15.5 to MSEK 61.1 (76.6). The companies have 
actively chosen to focus on more profitable projects with 
less dependence on subcontractors.

EBITA
EBITA for the quarter amounted to MSEK 29.8 (27.9), 
corresponding to a margin of 20.8% (17.3). Result from 
acquisitions contributed MSEK +1.5, while the remaining 
increase of MSEK +0.4 was organic. The effect on earnings 
from reduced organic net sales was MSEK -12.5, which was 
compensated by cost reductions and the reason for the 
improved margin.

Acquisitions
On January 2nd,  Åtvidabergs Sotning & Ventilationsservice
AB was acquired.  In August, Svenska Schakt & 
Bergshantering AB was divested.

Net Sales

Net sales for the last twelve months amounted to MSEK 
506.9 (569.9), a change of MSEK -63.0. Increase in net sales 
from acquisitions amounted to MSEK 18.7, while organic 
sales were MSEK -81.6 lower. The decrease for installation 
was MSEK-39.4, while net sales for Flatwork decreased 
MSEK -12.1. Challenges in the market combined with 
organizational changes are the main causes.

EBITA
EBITA amounted to MSEK 77.5 (88.6) with a margin of
15,3% (15,6). Net income from acquisitions was SEK 4.8. 
Organic net income declined by MSEK -15.9, of which the 
effect from lower sales was MSEK -43.9, and savings 
improved earnings by MSEK +28.0.

FLATWORKS INSTALLATION TECHNICAL CONSULTANTS FACILITY SERVICES

INFRASTRUCTURE

FOURTH 
QUARTER

TWELVE 
MONTHS

MSEK OCT-DEC OCT-DEC JAN-DEC JAN-DEC

2024 2023 2024 2023

Net sales 143.5 161.5 506.9 569.9

EBITDA 31.7 97.7

EBITDA % 22.1% 21.2% 19.3% 20.1%

EBITA 29.8 27.9 77.5 88.6

Capital employed 671.1 885.5 671.1 885.5

Return on capital employed % 6.9% 9.7%

Group companies # 11 11

34.3 114.4

3.1% 9.8%

11 11

EBITA % 20.8% 17.3% 15.3% 15.6%

Free operational cash flow 23.5 48.6 87.3 104.9



INDUSTRY TRADE

The Industry & Trade segment focuses on delivering niche 
products and related services. The products are sold or 
rented out. The companies in this segment often act as 
subcontractors to larger industrial companies, but also serve 
construction and real estate companies. 

OVERVIEW
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5

VERTICALS NET MSEK (R12)

DEVELOPMENT FOURTH QUARTER DEVELOPMENT TWELVE MONTHS

Industry & Trade
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47%
53%

Acquisitions
No acquisitions were made during the third quarter of 2024.

Net sales
The segment had net sales of MSEK 89.5 (97.4). 
The decrease in sales attributable to the company in the 
Trade sector that supplies products to the construction 
sector in southern Sweden amounted to MSEK -10.6.

EBITA
EBITA for the quarter amounted to MSEK 16.1 (20.0), 
corresponding to a margin of 17.9% (20.6). 

The decline in net income is also fully attributable to 
reduced sales for the company active in Trade, which has 
exposure to construction.

Acquisitions
No acquisitions were made in 2024. Vihtan Oy, operating in 
Finland, was acquired in March 2023.

Net sales
Net sales were MSEK 357.9 (380.3), with acquisitions 
increasing sales by MSEK 16.8. Organic sales decreased by 
MSEK -39.3 as a result of a decline in demand from the 
construction sector in Sweden and Finland. The demand in 
Finland has stabilised since the summer.

EBITA
EBITA was MSEK 64.8 (82.9) with a margin of 18.1% (21.8).

Acquisitions contributed MSEK +4.4 to net income. 

Organic EBITA decreased by MSEK -22.5, of which MSEK -
26.9 was an effect of lower net sales. Costs decreased by 
MSEK +4.5.

Industry

Trade

COMPANIES

KEY FIGURES

FOURTH 
QUARTER

TWELVE 
MONTHS

MSEK OCT-DEC OCT-DEC JAN-DEC JAN-DEC

2024 2023 2024 2023

Net sales 89.5 97.4 357.9 380.3

EBITDA 26.0 107.0

EBITDA % 29.1% 32.1% 29.9% 34.9%

EBITA 16.7 20.0 65.4 82.9

Capital employed 520.4 558.4 520.4 558.4

Return on capital employed % 3.1% 12.2%

Group companies # 5 5

31.2 132.8

3.9% 16.1%

5 5

EBITA % 18.6% 20.6% 18.3% 21.8%

Free operational cash flow 24.2 22.2 84.2 86.0



Amin Omrani
BOARD MEMBER AND CEO

Other information

The financial results below refer to the period from January to 
December 2024. The comparative figures refer to the 
corresponding period of the previous year. The amounts for the 
balance sheet items refer to the position at the end of the period, 
December 31, 2024, and December 31, 2023.

Rebellion Capital AB’s business idea is to invests in companies 
within Infrastructure, Industry, and Trade – but above all, we invest 
in people. The Group is built with care, consisting of profitable 
companies that are all leaders within their niche. We are an active 
owner who builds on the existing expertise in each company, 
creating opportunities for further development and expansion. That 
is how we create value.

The CEO, CFO, Head of M&A, Head of Group Companies, and other 
members of the central team are employed by Rebellion Operations 
AB (publ). The central team supports the Group companies in areas 
such as strategic decision-making, business development, HR, 
financial management, and financing. The Group's borrowing is 
centralized to the Parent Company.

The Parent company incurred costs during the year amounting to 
MSEK -3.2 (-2.8). Net financial items amounted to MSEK 0.5 (0.4). 
Interest income amounted to MSEK 12.3 (0.4).

Net income before tax for the period amounted to MSEK -3.0 (-2.4). 
The income tax for the period was 0.1 (-1.5). 

As of December 31, the Parent Company's cash and cash 
equivalents amounted to MSEK 6.5 (2.4). Equity was MSEK 230.2 
(233.0).

PARENT COMPANY

Risk exposure is a natural element of running a business and the purpose of 
risk management is not to completely avoid risk, but to take a controlled 
approach to the risks to which the business is exposed. Rebellion applies a risk 
management process that aims to identify, assess and manage key risks. The 
risks are divided into strategic, operational and financial risks. The Group is also 
exposed to risks in the area of sustainability, such as risks related to 
environmental issues, health and safety and respect for human rights, which are 
among the operational risks.

The Group’s board of directors is ultimately responsible for the Group's risk 
management. The members of Group Management continuously review the 
Group's risk profile and ensure that identified key risks are managed. For 
each type of risk, the likelihood of the risk being realized is assessed, as well 
as the potential impact on the business.

Risk factors and uncertainties that are relevant to Rebellion are described in 
the 2023 annual report. The Board and Group Management have assessed 
that these risk factors and uncertainties remain relevant and that no new 
material risks have arisen.

RISK FACTORS

Rebellion Capital AB (publ) 
Org. nr. 559263-8463

Stockholm, February 20, 2025

The Board of directors and CEO give their
assurance that this interim report provides a fair 
overview of the Parent company’s and Group’s
operations, financial position and earnings and 
describes signficant risks and uncertainties faced
by the company and the companies included in 
the Group.

Erik Rune
CHAIR OF THE BOARD

Mikael Ericson
BOARD MEMBER

Magnus Lindquist
BOARD MEMBER

Saeid Esmaeilzadeh
BOARD MEMBER

BOARD ASSURANCE
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.

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On January 2, 2025, Rebellion, through the Group company ABTOT MARK & 
ANLÄGGNING AB, acquired SM Kvalität AB within the Infrastructure 
segment. The company conducts waterproofing work with mastic asphalt and 
asphalt mixtures and will be included in the Infrastructure segment.
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Financial key figures for the Group  
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KEY FINANCIAL FIGURES FOR THE GROUP

EBITA segment  %

Adjusted EBITA %

QUARTER

MSEK OKT-DEC JUL-SEP APR-JUN JAN-MAR

2024 2024 2024 2024

INCOME STATEMENT MEASURES

Infrastructure 143.5 130.3 132.4 100.8

Industry & Trade 89.5 84.3 93.1 90.9

Net sales 233.0 214.6 225.5 191.7

Infrastructure 29.8 21.8 20.4 5.6

Industry & Trade 16.1 16.2 17.1 15.4

EBITA segment 45.9 37.9 37.5 21.0

Group functions -5.6 -6.3 -5.6 -5.1

Adjusterad EBITA 40.4 31.7 31.8 15.9

Group adjustments -11.1 -2.3 -2.3 -2.2

EBITA 29.2 29.4 29.6 13.7

Adjusted EBITDA 53.1 50.6 48.4 34.3

Adjusted EBITDA (R12 proforma) 186.5 194.7 202.3 213.9

MARGIN MEASURES

Infrastructure 20.8% 16.7% 15.4% 5.5%

Industry & Trade 17.9% 19.2% 18.4% 17.0%

19.7% 17.7% 16.6% 11.0%

17.3% 14.8% 14.1% 8.3%

GROWTH MEASURES

R12 R12 proforma

OKT-DEC JUL-SEP APR-JUN JAN-MAR JAN-DEC JAN-DEC JAN-DEC JAN-DEC JAN-DEC JAN-DEC JAN-DEC JAN-DEC

2023 2023 2023 2023 2024 2023 2022 2021 2024 2023 2022 2021

161.5 139.5 148.9 120.0 506.9 569.9 442.6 58.3 506.9 588.2 618.7 500.6

97.4 94.3 108.5 80.0 357.9 380.3 199.9 - 357.9 404.3 399.1 337.9

258.9 233.8 257.5 200.0 864.8 950.1 642.5 58.3 864.8 992.4 1,017.8 838.5

27.9 18.5 21.8 20.5 77.5 88.6 76.7 15.8 77.5 92.8 109.4 117.5

20.0 22.5 25.8 14.5 64.8 82.9 40.1 - 64.8 87.4 87.7 65.9

47.9 41.0 47.6 34.9 142.3 171.5 116.8 15.8 142.3 180.2 197.1 183.4

-6.7 -8.7 -6.5 -8.3 -22.6 -30.4 -23.8 -6.4 -22.6 -30.4 -23.8 -6.4

41.2 32.3 41.1 26.6 119.8 141.1 93.0 9.4 119.8 149.8 173.3 177.0

42.2 -2.3 -3.2 -1.3 -17.9 35.4 -5.4 - -17.9 35.4 -5.4 -

83.3 30.0 37.9 25.3 101.9 176.5 87.6 9.4 101.9 185.2 168.0 177.0

59.8 57.8 58.6 44.6 186.5 220.9 135.7 10.5 186.5 229.7 232.8 229.9

225.5 216.3 219.6 220.1 186.5 225.5 200.3 19.7 186.5 229.7 232.8 229.9

17.3% 13.3% 14.6% 17.1% 15.3% 15.6% 17.3% 27.0% 15.3% 15.8% 17.7% 23.5%

20.6% 23.9% 23.8% 18.1% 18.1% 21.8% 20.1% - 18.1% 21.6% 22.0% 19.5%

18.5% 17.6% 18.5% 17.5% 16.5% 18.0% 18.2% 27.0% 16.5% 18.2% 19.4% 21.9%

15.9% 13.8% 15.9% 13.3% 13.8% 14.9% 14.5% 16.1% 13.8% 15.1% 17.0% 21.1%

Net sales organic 227.7 210.7 220.9 170.0 258.9 233.8 257.5 75.9 829.3 620.5 61.0 0.0 864.8 992.4 1,017.8 838.5

Net sales acquired 5.3 3.9 4.6 21.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 124.1 35.5 329.7 581.5 58.3 - - - -

Adjusted EBITA organic 38.7 30.8 30.6 9.4 41.2 32.3 41.1 1.6 109.6 61.7 -56.0 -7.4 119.8 149.8 173.3 177.0

Adjusted EBITA acquired 1.6 0.8 1.2 6.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 25.0 10.2 79.5 149.0 16.8 - - - -

Group companies # 16 16 17 17 16 15 15 15 16 16 15 4 16 16 16 16

BALANCE SHEET MEASURES

Interest bearing debt 941.4 1,100.2 1,109.8 1,147.0 1,229.2 1,461.6 1,464.6 1,477.5 941.4 1,229.2 1,448.5 107.4 941.4 - - -

Liquid assets -150.2 -311.2 -302.0 -291.1 -279.4 -273.5 -278.4 -272.2 -150.2 -279.4 -385.2 -37.2 -150.2 - - -

Net interest bearing debt 791.3 788.9 807.9 855.9 949.8 1,188.2 1,186.3 1,205.3 791.3 949.8 1,063.2 70.2 791.3 - - -

Capital employed 1,365.3 1,563.5 1,687.2 1,706.5 1,721.6 1,717.6 1,750.6 1,755.1 1,365.3 1,721.6 1,728.0 153.0 1,365.3 - - -

Capital employed, average 1,521.7 1,558.8 1,716.7 1,730.3 1,734.6 1,708.3 1,670.6 1,485.4 1,521.7 1,734.6 1,165.0 96.0 1,522.3 - - -

COMBINED MEASURES

Leverage (R12 proforma) 4.2x 4.1x 4.0x 4.0x 4.2x 5.5x 5.4x 5.5x 4.2x 4.2x 5.3x 3.6x 4.2x - - -

Leverage, maintenance test (R12 proforma) 3.3x 3.1x 3.1x 3.1x 3.0x 2.9x 2.8x 2.9x 3.3x 3.0x 2.7x 1.4x 3.3x - - -

Leverage, incurrence test (R12 proforma) 4.0x 3.8x 3.8x 3.7x 3.7x 4.2x 4.2x 4.3x 4.0x 3.7x 4.0x 2.6x 4.0x - - -

Return on capital employed 7.3% 7.2% 6.7% 7.2% 8.0% 7.4% 8.5% 9.7% 7.3% 8.0% 11.0% 17.7% 7.3% - - -

CASH FLOW MEASURES

Free operational cash flow 38.1 18.4 38.9 44.2 66.0 34.7 49.0 11.1 133.3 160.8 61.6 11.1 133.3 - - -
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CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

Net income from discontinued operations (loss)

NET INCOME (LOSS)

FOURTH 
QUARTER

TWELVE 
MONTHS

MSEK NOTE OCT-DEC OCT-DEC JAN-DEC JAN-DEC

2024 2023 2024 2023

Net sales 3 233.0 258.9 864.8 950.1

Other operating income 4 13.5 49.9 17.7 55.3

TOTAL INCOME 246.5 308.9 882.5 1 005.5

Material goods and subcontract exp. -83.2 -108.3 -319.6 -392.7

Other external expenses -33.9 -30.3 -113.5 -103.4

Personnel expenses -73.7 -66.3 -259.7 -243.6

Other operating expenses 4 -11.6 0.3 -12.1 -0.5

EBITDA 44.2 104.3 177.6 265.3

Depreciations and write-downs of tangible fixed assets -15.0 -20.9 -75.8 -88.8

EBITA 29.2 83.3 101.9 176.5

Amortizations and write-downs of intangible assets -35.9 -17.6 -47.1 -32.9

OPERATING RESULT -6.7 65.7 54.8 143.6

Financial income 2.9 4.2 15.6 5.7

Financial expenses -25.8 -26.2 -108.4 -103.6

INCOME BEFORE TAXES -29.5 43.7 -38.0 45.7

Income tax -14.2 -9.5 -15.8 -13.4

NET INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS -43.7 34.2 -53.7 32.3

7 0.5 -14.8 -126.2 -12.8

-43.1 19.4 -180.0 19.5

Net income (loss) attributable to:

Owners of the Parent company -43.1 19.4 -180.0 19.5

Non-controlling interests - - - -

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF  
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOURTH 
QUARTER

TWELVE 
MONTHS

MSEK OCT-DEC OCT-DEC JAN-DEC JAN-DEC

2024 2023 2024 2023

Net income (loss) -43.1 19.4 -180.0 19.5

Other comprehensive income

Changes in accumulated translation differences 2.3 -8.4 7.2 -1.6

Other comprehensive income 2.3 -8.4 7.2 -1.6

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME -40.8 11.0 -172.7 18.0

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Owners of the Parent company -40.8 11.0 -172.7 18.0

Non-controlling interests - - - -

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

MSEK NOTE DEC 31 DEC 31

2024 2023

ASSETS

Intangible assets 883.9 1 027.9

Tangible fixed assets 74.3 93.8

Right-of-use assets 153.7 203.1

Financial assets 2.7 1.8

Deferred tax assets 7.0 4.8

Non-current assets 1 121.6 1 331.4

Inventories 56.4 58.2

Trade receivables 116.1 159.1

Tax assets current 9.7 14.6

Other current receivables 40.1 45.3

Interest-bearing securities current 42.8 15.0

Cash and cash equivalents 107.4 264.4

Current assets 372.4 556.6

TOTAL ASSETS 1 493.9 1 888.0

Share capital 0.5 0.5

Reserves translation differences 8.0 0.1

Retained earnings incl. net income for period 112.6 207.6

Equity attributable to owners of the Parent company 362.6 449.7

Non-controlling interests -

EQUITY 362.6 449.7

Deferred tax liabilities 19.7 23.8

Interest-bearing liabilities non-current 603.2 756.4

Purchase price debt non-current 77.0 244.8

Lease liabilities non-current 97.5 128.7

Other non-current liabilities 2.0 -

Non-current liabilities 799.5 1 153.7

Interest-bearing liabilities current 1.7 1.4

Purchase price debt current 99.7 21.8

Lease liabilities current 53.4 67.6

Accounts payables 45.4 63.6

Tax liabilities current 47.1 33.6

Additional paid in capital 241.4 241.4

Other current liabilities 84.5 96.6

Current liabilities 331.8 284.6

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1 493.9 1 888.0

5, 6, 7

8

9

10

11

10

11

-
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH 
FLOW

Other financial assets

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

FOURTH 
QUARTER

TWELVE 
MONTHS

MSEK NOTE OCT-DEC OCT-DEC JAN-DEC JAN-DEC

2024 2023 2024 2023

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Income before taxes -29.5 43.7 -38.0 45.7

Adjustments for items not affecting cash 12 62.4 14.8 131.6 101.3

Taxes paid -8.1 8.3 -5.2 -20.2

Cash flow before changes in working capital 24.8 66.8 88.4 126.8

Inventories 0.1 7.0 2.7 9.5

Accounts receivables 0.4 2.8 42.8 19.9

Other operating assets -6.0 16.1 -2.7 -0.5

Accounts payables -3.4 -11.9 -16.0 -12.1

Other operating liabilities 9.2 16.5 -12.5 11.9

Changes in working capital 0.2 30.4 14.4 28.7

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 25.0 97.1 102.8 155.5

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Investments in tangible fixed assets -8.6 -4.3 -10.2 -15.3

Investments in tangible fixed assets 3.6 - 3.6 -

Investments in Group companies 5, 6 0.0 24.5 -9.8 -75.0

Divestment of Group companies 5, 7 0.5 -24.8 11.9 -12.8

8 160.0 -15.9 -28.8 -15.0

155.5 -20.7 -33.3 -118.2

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from interest-bearing loans 10 602.4 -4.0 600.1 -0.4

Repayment of interest bearing-liabilities 10 -751.0 - -751.0 -3.3

Payment of purchase price liabilities 11 -22.7 -62.1 -22.7 -87.2

Repayment of lease liabilities -10.2 -55.0

Other financing activities 1.5 1.3 1.5 6.6

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES -180.0 -84.7 -227.1 -157.7

CASH FLOW FOR THE PERIOD 0.6 -8.3 -157.6 -120.4

Cash at the beginning of the period 106.6 273.3 264.4 385.2

Cash flow for the period 0.6 -8.3 -157.6 -120.4

Effect of exchange rate changes 0.2 -0.6 0.5 -0.4

CONSOLIDATED CHANGES IN EQUITY

Transactions with owner

MSEK DEC 31 DEC 31

2024 2023

Opening balance 449.7

Net income -180.0 19.5

Other comprehensive income 7.2 -1.6

Total comprehensive income -172.7 18.0

Warrants - 4.2

Purchase debt liability, change in value 85.6 192.3

Closing balance 362.6 449.7

Share issue - -

235.2

-19.9 -73.5

Cash at the end of period 107.4 264.4 107.4 264.4

Investments in intangible fixed assets - -0.1 - -0.1
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INCOME STATEMENT OF PARENT 
COMPANY

Income tax

NET INCOME (LOSS)

FOURTH 
QUARTER

TWELVE 
MONTHS

MSEK NOTE OCT-DEC OCT-DEC JAN-DEC JAN-DEC

2024 2023 2024 2023

Net sales 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL INCOME 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other external expenses -1.0 -2.7 -3.2 -2.8

OPERATING RESULT -1.0 -2.7 -3.2 -2.8

Result from participations in Group companies 7 - - -2.1 -

Financial income 10.3 0.4 12.3 0.4

Financial expenses -9.8 - -9.8 0.0

PROFIT BEFORE APPROPRIATIONS -0.5 -2.3 -3.0 -2.4

Group contributions received - - - -

INCOME BEFORE TAXES (loss) -0.5 -2.3 -3.0 -2.4

0.1 -1.5 0.1 -1.5

-0.4 -3.8 -2.8 -3.9

BALANCE SHEET OF PARENT COMPANY

Share capital

Equity restricted

MSEK NOTE DEC 31 DEC 31

2024 2023

ASSETS

Participations in Group companies 5 214.8 216.9

Receivables Group companies 10, 15 613.1 -

Deferred tax assets 1.0 0.9

Non-current assets 828.9 217.8

Other receivables 0.8 0.5

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 12.7 -

Interest-bearing securities current 8 - 15.0

Cash and cash equivalents 9 6.5 2.4

Current assets 20.0 17.9

TOTAL ASSETS 848.9 235.7

1

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

0.6 0.6

0.6 0.6

Share premium reserve 241.4 241.4

Net income (loss) -2.8 -3.9

Equity non-restricted 229.6 232.4

Total equity 230.2 233.0

Interest-bearing liabilities non-current 10 600.0 -

Non-current liabilities 600.0 -

Accounts payables 1.6 0.0

Payables Group companies 15 7.5 1.5

Other current liabilities 9.7 1.2

Current liabilities 18.7 2.7

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 848.9 235.7

Retained earnings -9.0 -5.1



Accounting policies and notes

This condensed interim report has been prepared in accordance with 
International Accounting Standards (IAS) 34 Interim Report. In 
addition to the financial statements and related notes, disclosures in 
accordance with IAS 34.16A are also disclosed in other parts of the 
interim report. The interim Report for the Parent Company has been 
prepared in accordance with Chapter 9 of the Annual Accounts Act, 
Interim Report. For the Group and the Parent Company, the same 
accounting principles and calculation criteria have been applied as in 
the most recent annual report. There are no changes to IFRS 
applicable in 2024 that are expected to have significant impact on the 
Group’s results and financial position.

The  figures mentioned in the text refer to income and cash flow items 
for the quarter from October to December 2024, with comparative 
figures for the corresponding period of the previous year.

The income and cash flow items for the last twelve months refer to 
the period January to December 2024 and the comparative items to 
the period January to December 2023.

The amounts of the balance sheet items refer to the position at the 
end of the period, 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023, 
respectively.

In August 2024, the Group divested one of its subsidiaries within 
Flatwork, Svenska Schakt och Bergshantering AB. In accordance 
with IFRS 5, "Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued 
Operations", the result from the discontinued company shall be 
reported net and separately in the income statement under the 
item “Net income from discontinued operations", placed under the 
item “Net income from continuing operations". This is also applied 
to comparison periods. The design of the balance sheet will not 
change correspondingly. 

2 — CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND 
JUDGEMENTS

The preparation of financial statements and the related application of 
applicable accounting policies are often based on management’s 
judgements and use of estimates and assumptions that are 
considered reasonable at the time they are made. However, different 
outcomes could result from other judgements or by using other 
assumptions or estimates, and events may occur that could require a 
significant adjustment to the reported value of the related asset or 
liability.

Estimates and assumptions are regularly reviewed. Changes in 
estimates and judgements are recognized in the period the change is 
made and in future periods if these periods are affected. The 
estimates and judgements that, in the opinion of management, are 
critical for the reported amounts in the financial reports and for which 
there is a significant risk that a future event or new information could 
result in a change in these estimates or judgements are outlined in the 
Group’s 2023 annual report, section A2.

These areas includes acquisitions, purchase price liabilities, revenue 
recognition, and the assessment of impairment needs for goodwill, 
customer relationships and machinery. Management's assessment as 
of December 2024, is there is no impairment requirement for the 
Group’s identified excess values.

1 — SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 3 — BUSINESS SEGMENT INFORMATION

Operating segments
An operating segment is a part of the Group that engages in business 
activities and whose operating results are regularly reviewed by the 
company’s Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM)  for resource 
allocation of resources  and performance evaluation purposes, and for 
which separate financial information is available. The CEO of the 
Group, who is the highest-ranking executive decision-maker, oversees 
the operations dividend into two operating segments:

— Infrastructure

— Industry & Trade

The Infrastructure business segment consists of companies that 
support important societal functions, such as transport, buildings, 
energy or telecommunications. Services offered range from design, 
earthworks, installation and maintenance. Customers are mainly 
companies in the public as well as private sectors.

The Industry & Trade business segment provides goods, equipment 
and services that are either sold or leased. The companies often act 
subcontractors to larger industrial companies, but customers also 
includes construction and real estate companies.

Central includes:

– Central functions: Group and Parent Company functions

– Eliminations: Group eliminations for intercompany transactions

– Group adjustments: Income and costs related to acquisitions or 
financing activities
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3 — BUSINESS SEGMENT INFORMATION

Investments in tangible fixed assets 5.5 3.0 - - -

19.9 30.1 24.3 - 24.3

2023
FOURTH 
QUARTER

MSEK
INFRASTRUCTURE

INDUSTRY & 
TRADE

Adjustments

Net sales 161.5 97.4 0.0 - 0.0

Other operating income 1.6 45.6 45.6

TOTAL INCOME 163.1 100.3 45.6 -0.1 45.6

Operating expenses -132.9 -81.3 -29.1 0.1 -29.1

2.9 -0.1

INCOME STATEMENT BY SEGMENT

2024
FOURTH 
QUARTER

MSEK
INFRASTRUCTURE

Net sales 143.5 89.5 0.0 - 0.0

Other operating income 3.2 4.1 6.6 -0.4 6.6

TOTAL INCOME 146.6 93.6 6.6 -0.4 6.6

Operating expenses -115.0 -68.1 -19.5 0.4 -19.5

EBITDA 31.7 25.4 -12.9 - -12.9

Depreciation -1.8 -9.4 -3.8 - -3.8

EBITA 29.8 16.1 -16.7 - -16.7

Amortization -30.8 -0.7 -4.3 - -4.3

INVESTMENTS

Tangible fixed assets

EBITA 34.3 31.2 38.7 - 38.7

Depreciation -6.4 -11.2 -3.3 - -3.3

EBITA 27.9 20.0 35.4 - 35.4

Amortization 2.3 -1.1 -18.9 - -18.9

INVESTMENTS

Investments in tangible fixed assets 1.3 2.7 0.4 - 0.4

Tangible fixed assets 29.5 31.0 33.2 - 33.2

INDUSTRY & 
TRADE

Functions Eliminations Adjustments
TOTAL

233.0

13.5

246.5

-202.3

44.2

-15.0

29.2

-35.9

OPERATING INCOME -1.0 15.3 -21.0 - -21.0 -6.7

8.6

74.3

TOTAL

Functions Eliminations

258.9

49.9

308.9

-243.2

104.3

-20.9

83.3

-17.6

OPERATING INCOME 30.2 19.0 16.5 - 16.5 65.7

4.3

93.8

CENTRAL

CENTRAL

1

Investments in tangible fixed assets 6.5 3.7 - - -

19.9 30.1 24.3 - 24.3

2023
TWELVE 
MONTHS

MSEK
INFRASTRUCTURE

INDUSTRY & 
TRADE

Adjustments

Net sales 569.9 380.3 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other operating income 3.2 45.6 45.6

TOTAL INCOME 573.1 387.0 45.6 -0.2 45.6

Operating expenses -485.6 -304.2 -72.3 0.2 -72.3

6.7 -0.2

INCOME STATEMENT BY SEGMENT

2024
TWELVE 
MONTHS

MSEK
INFRASTRUCTURE

Net sales 506.9 357.9 0.0 - 0.0

Other operating income 4.0 6.1 9.0 -1.4 9.0

TOTAL INCOME 510.9 364.0 9.1 -1.4 9.1

Operating expenses -413.2 -257.6 -35.5 1.4 -35.5

EBITDA 97.7 106.4 -26.5 - -26.5

Depreciation -20.2 -41.6 -14.0 - -14.0

EBITA 77.5 64.8 -40.5 - -40.5

Amortization -31.2 1.3 -17.2 - -17.2

INVESTMENTS

Tangible fixed assets

EBITA 114.4 132.8 18.1 - 18.1

Depreciation -25.8 -49.9 -13.1 - -13.1

EBITA 88.6 82.9 5.0 - 5.0

Amortization -1.2 0.0 -31.7 - -31.7

1

INVESTMENTS

Investments in tangible fixed assets 8.1 4.0 3.1 - 3.1

Tangible fixed assets 29.5 31.0 33.2 - 33.2

INDUSTRY & 
TRADE

Functions Eliminations Adjustments
TOTAL

864.8

17.7

882.5

-704.9

177.6

-75.8

101.9

-47.1

OPERATING INCOME 46.3 66.1 -57.7 - -57.7 54.8

10.2

74.3

TOTAL

Functions Eliminations

950.1

55.3

1,005.5

-861.8

265.3

-88.8

176.5

-32.9

OPERATING INCOME 87.5 82.8 -26.7 - -26.7 143.6

15.3

93.8

CENTRAL

CENTRAL

1

1

1
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3 — BUSINESS SEGMENT INFORMATION
Market areas
Market areas refer to the countries where the companies are based and operate primarily. The Group currently operates in Sweden, Denmark and Finland.

Revenue recognition
See the Group's Annual Report for 2023, Section A1, for a more detailed description of significant revenue streams by operating segment.

SEGMENT VERKSAMHET DATUM

NIOMÅNADER

NETTO-

OMSÄTTNING

NET SALES BY SEGMENT AND MARKET

Products

2024
FOURTH 
QUARTER

MSEK
INFRASTRUCTURE

INDUSTRY & 
TRADE TOTAL

Services 43.4 31.7 75.1

Products - 57.9 57.9

Solutions 100.0 - 100.0

NET SALES 143.5 89.5 233.0

1

2023
FOURTH 
QUARTER

MSEK
INFRASTRUCTURE

INDUSTRY & 
TRADE TOTAL

Services 43.3 41.4 84.7

- 56.0 56.0

Solutions 118.3 - 118.3

NET SALES 161.5 97.4 258.9

21/32

SEGMENT VERKSAMHET DATUM

NIOMÅNADER

NETTO-

OMSÄTTNING

NET SALES BY SEGMENT AND MARKET

Products

2024
TWELVE 
MONTHS

MSEK
INFRASTRUCTURE

INDUSTRY & 
TRADE TOTAL

Services 167.8 144.9 312.7

Products - 213.0 213.0

Solutions 339.1 - 339.1

NET SALES 506.9 357.9 864.8

2023
TWELVE 
MONTHS

MSEK
INFRASTRUCTURE

INDUSTRY & 
TRADE TOTAL

Services 161.0 166.5 327.4

- 213.8 213.8

Solutions 408.8 - 408.8

NET SALES 569.9 380.3 950.1

SEGMENT VERKSAMHET DATUM

NIOMÅNADER

NETTO-

OMSÄTTNING

NET SALES BY SEGMENT AND MARKET

Denmark

2024
FOURTH 
QUARTER

MSEK

INFRASTRUCTURE
INDUSTRY & 
TRADE TOTAL

Sweden 143.5 47.0 190.5

Denmark - 15.8 15.8

Finland - 26.8 26.8

NET SALES 143.5 89.5 233.0

1

2023
FOURTH 
QUARTER

MSEK
INFRASTRUCTURE

INDUSTRY & 
TRADE TOTAL

Sweden 161.5 53.8 215.3

- 14.9 14.9

Finland - 28.7 28.7

NET SALES 161.5 97.4 258.9

SEGMENT VERKSAMHET DATUM

NIOMÅNADER

NETTO-

OMSÄTTNING

NET SALES BY SEGMENT AND MARKET

Denmark

2024
TWELVE 
MONTHS

MSEK

INFRASTRUCTURE
INDUSTRY & 
TRADE TOTAL

Sweden 506.9 192.6 699.5

Denmark - 63.9 63.9

Finland - 101.4 101.4

NET SALES 506.9 357.9 864.8

2023
TWELVE 
MONTHS

MSEK
INFRASTRUCTURE

INDUSTRY & 
TRADE TOTAL

Sweden 569.9 210.2 780.0

- 57.7 57.7

Finland - 112.4 112.4

NET SALES 569.9 380.3 950.1
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4 — OTHER OPERATING INCOME AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES

In accordance with IFRS 3 on Business Combinations, revaluation of previously booked purchase price 
debt is made, which affects both debt and earnings.

During the fourth quarter, two revaluations were made, one with a positive effect of MSEK 3.0 (44.4), 
which is included in Other operating income, and one with a negative effect of MSEK -11.8 (-), which is 
included in Other operating expenses.

OTHER OPERATING INCOME

FOURTH 
QUARTER

TWELVE 
MONTHS

MSEK OCT-DEC OCT-DEC JAN-DEC

2024 2023 2024 2023

Revaluation gains of purchase price debts 3.0 44.4 3.0

Realization gain on non-current assets 2.0 1.8 2.2

Exchange gains on working capital 3.3 1.2 3.9

OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES

GROUP
FOURTH 
QUARTER

TWELVE 
MONTHS

OCT-DEC OCT-DEC JAN-DEC

2024 2023 2024

Revaluation loss of purchase price debts -11.8 - -11.8

Realization gain on non-current assets - - -

GROUP

JAN-DEC

44.4

1.8

1.3

Grants received 0.1 0.7 -0.4 1.0

Other 5.1 1.7 8.9 6.8

Other operating income 13.5 49.9 17.7 55.3

MSEK JAN-DEC

2023

-

-

Exchange loss on working capital 0.4 0.4 -0.1 -0.2

Other -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.3

Other operating expenses -11.6 0.3 -12.1 -0.5

1
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5 — PARTICIPATIONS IN GROUP COMPANIES  

Changes in book value during the period
The Parent Company’s book value in Rebellion MIP AB has increased in connection with a new share
issue. 

The book value has changed regarding: 

- Rebellion Operations AB through shareholder contribution. 

- Activa Service i Sverige AB impairment based on estimated change in market value.

- MyLift i Sverige AB through shareholder contributions.

Acquisitions during the period
All acquisitions meet Rebellion's strict selection criteria and the companies are well-established market 
leaders in their niche or region, with a solid financial history with healthy margins and stable cash flows. 

In 2024, Rebellion has completed the acquisition of Åtvidabergs Sotning & Ventilationsservice AB., as 
stated in this note and note 6. The company provides real estate services and was acquired in January 
2024. The company is part of the Infrastructure segment and had net sales of MSEK 9.0 and an operating 
profit of MSEK 3.0  in 2023.

Divestment during the period
In August 2024, Svenska Schakt & Bergshantering AB was divested to its previous owners. The company 
was active in Flatwork under the Infrastructure segment and in 2023 had sales of MSEK 49.2 and an 
operating profit of MSEK -8.4.

PARTICIPATIONS IN GROUP 
COMPANIES

CARRYING 
VALUE

MSEK DEC 31 DEC 31 DEC 31

SHARE 2024 2023 2023

Rebellion MIP AB 100% 214.8 216.9 216.9

Participants in Group companies 214.8 216.9 216.9

1

ABTOT MARK OCH ANLÄGGNING AB 100% 142.2 142.2 142.2

Activa Service i Sverige Aktiebolag 20.0 58.5

100% 41.9 41.9 41.9

100% 65.2 65.2 65.2

E-Tak i Östergötland AB 100% 20.1 20.1 20.1

Future conduct AB 100% 21.8 21.8 21.8

PARENT COMPANY

Sverige 559301-6685 TSEK 25

SUBSIDIARIES
CARRYING 
VALUE

MSEK DEC 31 DEC 31 DEC 31

SHARE 2024 2023 2023

Sverige 556909-1548 TSEK 50

556615-7672

Attunda El- o Telecom AB Sverige 556727-5556 TSEK 100

Sverige 556471-6693 TSEK 100

Sverige 556694-3345 TSEK 100

Sverige 559238-2914 TSEK 50

Ingemars Foder och Maskin AB 100% 37.3 37.3 37.3 Sverige 556910-6221 TSEK 50

MyLift Sweden AB 100% 81.1 77.1 77.1 Sverige 556785-7882 TSEK 100

Skorstensfejarna LJ AB 100% 38.7 38.7 38.7 Sverige 556544-5573 TSEK 100

Rebellion Operations AB (publ) 100% 405.6 399.6 399.6 Sverige 559301-6677 TSEK 500

100% 58.5 Sverige TSEK 300

Börjessons Plåt & Svets AB

Stenstorps Tak AB 100% 53.9 53.9 53.9 Sverige 556620-6685 TSEK 100

Stockholm Betongkonsult AB 100% 55.5 55.5 55.5 Sverige 556761-1230 TSEK 100

Svenska Schakt & Bergshantering AB - - 61.5 61.5 Sverige 556971-4784 -

Tjuren Projektpartner AB 100% 130.5 130.5 130.5 Sverige 556789-5635 TSEK 100

Vinslövs Plåtslageri AB 100% 25.6 25.6 25.6 Sverige 556541-1054 TSEK 100

Åtvidabergs Sotning & Ventilationsservice AB 100% 20.5 - - Sverige 556756-5048 TSEK 100

Karlsvognen A/S 100% 110.2 110.2 110.2 Danmark 38698818 TDKK 500

Vihtan Oy 100% 83.9 83.9 83.9 Finland 2380412-4 TEUR 3

Participants in Group companies 1,354.1 1,423.6 1,423.6

COUNTRY ORG. # SHARE CAPITAL

COUNTRY ORG. # SHARE CAPITAL
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Acquisition analysis
Fair value of acquired assets and liabilities are in some cases preliminary pending final valuation. In many cases, a certain portion of the purchase price is based on the established acquisition balance sheet and the 
acquisition balance sheet may be adjusted in the coming quarters. The acquisition analysis is presented by business segment where the acquisitions are classified according to the table in this note.

BUSINESS COMBINATIONS

DEC 2024

MSEK

INFRASTRUCTURE
INDUSTRY & 
TRADE TOTAL

Intangible assets - - -

Property plant and equipment 0,1 - 0,1

Right-of-use assets 1,4 - 1,4

Cash and cash equivalents 3,0 3,0

-0,9 - 0,9

Interest-bearing liabilities current - - -

2024

Financial assets -

Inventories - - -

2,0 - 2,0

Lease liabilities non-current -1,4 - -1,4

Accounts payables -0,7 - -0,7

Other current liabilities -2,2 - -2,2

Other current receivables 2,9 - 2,9

-

Deferred tax liabilities

Total net assets acquired 4,3 - 4,3

1

Goodwill 18,2 - 18,2

Customer relations - - -

Deferred tax - - -

Purchase price 22,5 - 22,5

1

Acquired cash 3,0 - 3,0

1

- -

Trade receivables

Assumption of loans - - -

Purchase price liability 9,7 - 9,7

CASH FLOW FROM ACQUISITIONS 9,8 - 9,8

1

THE ACQUISITIONS CONTRIBUTION TO 
THE GROUP

Net sales 18,7 - 18,7

EBITA 4,8 - 4,8

EBIT 4,8 - 4,8

Net income 2,8 - 2,8

BUSINESS COMBINATIONS

DEC 2023

MSEK

INFRASTRUCTURE
INDUSTRY & 
TRADE TOTAL

Intangible assets - 0,1 0,1

Property plant and equipment - 2,0 2,0

Right-of-use assets - 5,6 5,6

Cash and cash equivalents - 7,8

- - -

Interest-bearing liabilities current - -34,8 -34,8

2023

Financial assets -

Inventories - 28,5 28,5

- 15,4 15,4

Lease liabilities non-current - -5,6 -5,6

Accounts payables - -4,2 -4,2

Other current liabilities - -7,9 -7,9

Other current receivables - 4,6 4,6

7,8

Deferred tax liabilities

Total net assets acquired - 11,6 11,6

1

Goodwill - 86,4 86,4

Customer relations - 13,4 13,4

Deferred tax - -2,7 -2,7

Purchase price - 108,8 108,8

1

Acquired cash - 7,8 7,8

1

0,2 0,2

Trade receivables

Assumption of loans - -34,7 -34,7

Purchase price liability - 60,7 60,7

CASH FLOW FROM ACQUISITIONS - 75,0 75,0

1

THE ACQUISITIONS CONTRIBUTION TO 
THE GROUP

Net sales - 112,4 112,4

EBITA - 26,7 26,7

EBIT - 23,6 23,6

Net income - 39,6 39,6

Accounting policies and notes
6 — BUSINESS COMBINATIONS

YEAR-END REPORT 2024
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7— DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

DEC 2024

MSEK

INFRASTRUCTURE
INDUSTRY & 
TRADE TOTAL

Intangible assets - - -

Property plant and equipment 5,9 - 5,9

Right-of-use assets 7,5 - 7,5

Cash and cash equivalents 0,6 0,6

-0,9 - -0,9

Interest-bearing liabilities current - - -

2024

Financial assets 0,1

Inventories - - -

2,9 - 2,9

Lease liabilities non-current -7,6 - -7,6

Accounts payables -1,6 - -1,6

Other current liabilities -0,7 - -0,7

Other current receivables 3,2 - 3,2

-

Deferred tax liabilities

Total divested asstes and liabilities 7,5 - 7,5

1

Goodwill 132,2 - 132,2

Customer relations - - -

Deferred tax -1,0 - -1,0

NET ASSETS AND EXCESS VALUES 
DIVESTED

138,8 - 138,8

1

Divested cash 0,6 - 0,6

1

- 0,1

Trade receivables

Devested loans of loans - - -

Purchase price liability - - -

CASH FLOW FROM DIVESTMENTS 11,4 - 11,4

1

DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS’ 
CONTRIBUTION TO THE GROUP

Net sales 6,7 - 6,7

EBITA -4,8 - -4,8

EBIT -9,0 - -9,0

Net income -9,6 - -9,6

Purchase price 12,0 - 12,0

RESULT FROM DISCONTINUED 
OPERATIONS

-126,8 - -126,8

Divestments

In August 27, 2024, Svenska Schakt & Bergshantering AB was 
divested to its previous owners. The company, which was 
active in Flatwork under the Infrastructure segment, was 
affected by a challenging market situation and charged the 
Group's EBITA result of R12 by MSEK -22.6. However, the 
divestment has contributed positively to the Group's cash 
flow of MSEK 12.0, while at the same time it resulted in an 
earnings effect of MSEK -113.2 for the Rebellion Capital (publ) 
Group. The compensation was received in cash during 
September.

As of Q3 2024, the company is reported as discontinued 
operations and is reported in accordance with applicable 
principles in IFRS 5 “Non-current Assets Held for Sale and 
Discontinued Operations".  This means that the profit from the 
discontinued operations is reported net and separately in the 
income statement under the item “Net income from 
discontinued operations", placed under the item“Net income 
from continuing operations".  This is also applied to 
comparison periods. The design of the balance sheet will not 
change correspondingly. 

YEAR-END REPORT 2024
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8 — INTEREST-BEARING SECURITIES CURRENT

The Group has repurchased bonds issued by Rebellion Operations AB (publ). These investments were 
used in November to redeem the bond in advance.

During the year, cash and cash equivalents were invested in a fixed-rate account in the short term to 
ensure a good return on the Group's excess liquidity.

INTEREST-BEARING SECURITIES 
CURRENT

MSEK DEC 31 DEC 31

2024 2023

Bond (Rebellion Operations) - 15.0

Other securities current 42.8 -

Interest-bearing securities current 42.8 15.0

PARENT COMPANY

MSEK DEC 31 DEC 31

2024 2023

Bond (Rebellion Operations) - 15.0

Other securities current - -

Interest-bearing securities current - 15.0

GROUP

The cash and cash equivalents received in connection with the issuance of the Group's bonds in May 
2022 and which have not been used have been placed in an escrow account. In January 2024, Rebellion 
Operations AB (publ) repurchased bonds for a nominal amount of MSEK 116.3, after which the company 
used the remaining funds on escrow as payment.

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

MSEK DEC 31 DEC 31

2024 2023

Cash on escrow account 0.0 101.6

Other cash and cash equivalents 107.4

Cash and cash equivalents 107.4 264.4

PARENT COMPANY

MSEK DEC 31

2024 2023

Cash on escrow account - -

162.8

DEC 31

GROUP

Other cash and cash equivalents 6.5 2.4

Cash and cash equivalents 6.5 2.4

9 — CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

1

1
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10 — INTEREST-BEARING LIABILITIES

1

MSEK DEC 31 DEC 31

2024 2023

Opening balance 757.7 761.4

Proceeds from interest-bearing liabilities 600.2 0.7

Repayments of interest-bearing liabilities -751.0 -4.4

Closing balance 604.9 757.7

GROUP

Acquired interest-bearing liabilities - -

INTEREST BEARING LIABILITIES

MSEK DEC 31 DEC 31

2024 2023

Interest-bearing liabilities current - -

Interest-bearing liabilities non-current 600.0

PARENT COMPANY

Movements

Opening balance -

600.0 -

Repayments of interest-bearing liabilities - -

-

-

PARENT COMPANY

Acquired interest-bearing liabilities - -

Closing balance 600.0 -

Cash and cash equivalents 600.0 -

1

MSEK DEC 31 DEC 31

INTEREST BEARING LIABILITIES
GROUP

MSEK DEC 31 DEC 31

2024 2023

Interest-bearing liabilities current 1.7 1.4

Interest-bearing liabilities non-current 603.2 756.4

Cash and cash equivalents 604.9 757.7

Movements

1

GROUP

MSEK DEC 31 DEC 31

Maturity 2024 2023

< 1 year 2.3 4.8

1-3 years 2.6 753.0

3-5 years 600.0 -

Interest bearing liabilities 604.9 757.7

2024 2023

Proceeds from interest-bearing liabilities

1

PARENT COMPANY

MSEK DEC 31 DEC 31

Maturity 2024 2023

< 1 year - -

1-3 years - -

3-5 years 600.0 -

Interest bearing liabilities 600.0 -

Rebellion Capital AB AB (publ) issued a bond of MSEK 600.0 in November 2024. The bond has a term of 3.5 years and bears interest at STIBOR 3 months +7.75%. The Group's bond loan is linked to financial covenants 
regarding interest-bearing net debt in relation to adjusted EBITDA. The loan is conditional on the Group continuously fulfilling a maintenance test of a covenant of 4.5x. In the event that new loans are raised, an 
inccurrence test shall be carried out with a covenant of 3.25x. There is a pledged security for the bond loan, which means that shares in subsidiaries that represent at least 5% of consolidated EBITDA according to the 
latest financial statementsshall be pledged. 

All loan conditions have been met.

The liquid funds from this bond were used to redeem earlier bonds issued by Rebellion Operations AB (publ) of MSEK 750.
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11 — PURCHASE PRICE DEBT

For certain investments in Group Companies, part of the purchase price has been entered into debt and 
will be paid out over the next 1-3 years. For most of the companies, such a  purchase price debt is 
dependent on the future development of operating profit. Calculations of fair value for the purchase 
price debt are based on level 3, meaning that the calculation is based on own assumptions. Significant 
unobservable input information consists of forecasted operating profit. The Group has no capped 
purchase price debt.

The Group's purchase price debt amounts to MSEK 176.7 at the end of the financial year, of which MSEK 
99.7 is short-term and matures during the coming financial year and the remaining MSEK 77.0 is long-
term, see above. The total purchase price debt has decreased by MSEK 89.9 in 2024, of which MSEK 
-22.7 relates to repayment, MSEK -76.7 relates to revaluation and the remaining MSEK 9.7 relates to 
acquisitions.

PURCHASE PRICE DEBT

MSEK DEC 31 DEC 31

2024 2023

Purchase price debt current 99.7 21.8

Purchase price debt non-current 77.0 244.8

Purchase price debt 176.7 266.6

GROUP

MSEK DEC 31 DEC 31

2024 2023

< 1 year 99.7 21.8

1-3 years 77.0 244.8

Purchase price debt 176.7 266.6

GROUP

GROUP

1

MSEK DEC 31 DEC 31

MOVEMENTS 2024 2023

Opening balance 266.6 529.8

Repayment -22.7 -87.2

Revaluation, other operating income -3.0 -44.4

Revaluation, other operating expenses 11.8 -

Revaluation, equity -85.6 -192.3

Currency effect, other oprating income 0.0 -

Acquired 9.7 60.7

Closing balance 176.7 266.6

1

MATURITY

3-5 years - -
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12— ADJUSTMENTS FOR ITMENS NOT AFFECTING CASH 

During the year, cash and cash equivalents were invested in a fixed-term account and used an 
institutional short-term interest fund to ensure a good return on the Group's excess liquidity.

ADJUSTMENTS FOR ITEMS NOT 
AFFECTING CASH

FOURTH 
QUARTER

TWELVE 
MONTHS

MSEK OCT-DEC OCT-DEC JAN-DEC

2024 2023 2024 2023

Depreciations 50.9 38.6 122.8

Accrued and prepaid interest costs 2.9 1.7 6.3

Gain (loss) on sale of fixed assets 0.3 14.0 6.8

Assets pledged as collateral primarily refer to collateral linked to the Group's bonds. In November 2024, 
the Parent Company issued a bond to a value of MSEK 600.0, and in connection with this, shares in 
subsidiaries were pledged.

The Group recognizes the value of the net assets that the subsidiaries correspond to in the Group's 
balance sheet, including associated surplus values, as a pledged security.

ASSETS PLEDGED AS COLLATERAL

MSEK DEC 31 DEC 31

2024 2023

Company mortgages 393.9 636.1

Corporate mortages 23.5

Assets pledged as collateral 426.3 672.2

PARENT COMPANY

MSEK DEC 31

2024 2023

Company mortgages 393.9 -

23.7

DEC 31

GROUP

Corporate mortages 7.1 -

Assets pledged as collateral 401.0 -

13 — ASSETS PLEDGED AS COLLATERAL

Adjustmets for items not affecting cash 62.4 14.8 131.6

Fixed assets with retention of title 8.5 12.1

Bank guarantees 0.3 0.3

JAN-DEC

121.7

7.3

12.6

Other 8.3 -39.6 -4.4 -40.2

101.3
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14 — CLASSIFICATION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The Group classifies its financial assets and liabilities into the following categories at amortized cost 
(FVAAC) and at fair value through the income statement (FVTPL).

The Group's contingent earn-outs are measured at fair value through profit or equity or equity.

The classification is based on the asset's cash flow characteristics and relationship to the prevailing 
business model. The carrying amount is also a reasonable approximation of the fair value of issued 
bonds based on the fact that the bond carries a variable interest rate and that the interest margins are 
at the same level as when issued.

CLASSIFICATION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS 
AND LIABILITIES

2024 2023

MSEK FVAAC FVPTL FVAAC

Financial assets 2.7 - 1.8

Trade receivables 116.1 - 159.1

TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS 226.2 42.8 425.3

1

Interest-bearing liabilties non-current 603.2 - 756.4

Purchase price debt non-current - 77.0 -

Interest-bearing liabilties current 1.7 - 1.4

The Parent Company has issued an intra-group loan to Rebellion Operations AB (publ) totalling MSEK 600.0 (-). with a term of 3.5 years. The loan is pledged under the Parent Company's bond loan. The Parent Company 
has no other intra-group receivables against subsidiaries, but has liabilities to Rebellion Operations AB (publ) of MSEK 7.5 (1.5).

Rebellion Operations AB (publ) has intra-group receivables to subsidiaries totalling MSEK 87.4 (178.6). All intra-group receivables have a maturity of less than 1 year.

15 — RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Cash and cash equivalents 107.4 - 264.4

FVPTL

-

-

Interest-bearing securities current - 42.8 - 15.0

-

15.0

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

-

244.8

-

Purchase price debt current - 99.7 - 21.8

Accounts payable 45.4 - 63.6 -

TOTAL FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 650.3 176.7 821.3 266.6
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APM

PERIOD RELATED MEASURES

R12 Rolling twelve-month data.

Proforma Financial data which includes current Group companies for periods prior to the acquisition.

Acquired financial data Financial data from Group companies acquired less than 12 months ago.

Organic financial data Financial data from Group companies acquired more than 12 months ago.

INCOME STATEMENT MEASURES Income statement measures are annualized when calculating Combined Measures. Group companies #

Acquisition costs Items affecting profit or loss related to acquisitions: BALANCE SHEET MEASURES

External costs Interest bearing debt Sum av Interest-bearing liabilities, Purchase price debt and Lease liabilities.

Depreciations of excess value Interest bearing debt, exkluding PPD Sum av Interest bearing debt minus Purchase price debt.

Revaluation of purchase price debt Interest bearing debt, exkluding PPD equity Sum av Interest bearing debt minus Purchase price debt to be paid in equity

Capital acquisition costs Items affecting profit or loss related to capital acquisitions: Liquid assets Sum of Cash and Interest-bearing securities current

External costs Net interest bearing debt (NIBD) Sum of Interest bearing debt minus Liquid assets

Group adjustments Sum of Acqusition costs and Capital acquistion costs. Net interest bearing debt, excluding PPD  (NIBD excl PPD) Sum of Interest bearing debt, excluding PPD minus Liquid assets

EBITDA Operating income (EBIT) before depreciations and amortizations Net interest bearing debt, excluding PPD equity (NIBD excl PPD 
equity)

Sum of Interest bearing debt, excluding PPD equity minus Liquid assets

Adjusted Sum of EBITDA minus Group adjustments Capital employed Sum of Total assets minus Non interest-bearing liabilities

EBITA Operating income (EBIT) before amortizations Capital employed, average Average of Capital employed for the last four quarters

Adjusted EBITA Sum of EBITA minus Group adjustments

EBITA segment EBITA from operating segments

MARGIN MEASURES Leverage

EBITDA %  (EBITDA margin) EBITDA in relation to Net sales Leverage, maintenance test Net interest bearing debt, excluding PPD in relation to Adjusted EBITDA

Adjusted EBITDA %  (Adjusterad EBITDA margin) Adjusted EBITDA in relation to Net sales Leverage, incurrence test Net interest bearing debt, excluding PPD equity in relation to Adjusted EBITDA

EBITA %  (EBITA margin) EBITA in relation to Net sales Return on capital employed % (ROCE) Adjusted EBITA in relation to Capital employed, average

Adjusted EBITA %  (Adjusterad EBITA margin) Adjusted EBITA in relation to Net sales CASH FLOW MEASURES

EBITA segment %  (EBITA segment margin) EBITA segments in relation to Net sales

EBIT  % EBIT in relation to Net sales

GROWTH MEASURES

Net sales organic Net sales for Organic financial data.

Net sales acquired Net sales for Acquired financial data.

Adjusterad EBITA organic Adjusted EBITA for Organic financial data.

Adjusterad EBITA acquired Adjusted EBITA for Acquired financial data.

1

1

1

Acquired enterprise value (EV) Sum of Value of acquisition minus Interest bearing debt

COMBINED MEASURES

1 1 1 1

1

1

1

1

1

1 Number of operating companies.

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1 Net interest bearing debt in relation to Adjusted EBITDA

1

1

1

1

1 Investments, net, netto Sum of Investments in fixed assets and disposals of fixed assets

1 Free operational cash flow Sum of Adjusted EBITDA, Change in working capital , Investments and Repayment of leases

1

In this section, the Group presents its Alternative Performance Measures (APMs), which are not recognized measures of financial performance under IFRS. The presentation of APMs has limitations as analytical tools and 
should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for related financial measures established in accordance with IFRS.

APMs is presented to enhance an investor's evaluation of ongoing operational performance, to assist in forecasting future periods, and to facilitate meaningful comparison of performance between periods.

Management uses these APMs, among other things, to evaluate the ongoing operations in relation to historical results, for internal planning and forecasting purposes, and in calculating certain performance-based 
compensation. APMs should not be viewed as substitutes for income statement or cash flow items calculated in accordance with IFRS.

YEAR-END REPORT 2024
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Investor relations
REBELLION

Tobias Lindquist
CFO

tobias@rebellion.se
+46 70-840 14 56

Amin Omrani
CEO

amin@rebellion.se
+46 70-300 42 53

About us

Rebellion invests in companies within Infrastructure, Industry, and Trade 
- but above all, we invest in people. The Group is built with care, 
consisting of profitable companies that are all leaders within their niche. 
We are an active owner who builds on the existing expertise in each 
company, creating opportunities for further development and expansion. 
That’s how we create value.
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